

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SABENA PURI,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Scott E. Schutzman
LAW OFFICES
OF SCOTT E. SCHUTZMAN
19671 Beach Blvd. Suite 430
Huntington Beach, CA 92648
(714) 374-0099
schutzy@msn.com

Derick R. Vollrath
Counsel of Record
MARCUS NEIMAN RASHBAUM
& PINEIRO LLP
100 SE 3rd Avenue, Suite 805
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394
(954) 462-1200
dvollrath@mnrlawfirm.com

Counsel for Petitioner

LANTAGNE LEGAL PRINTING
801 East Main Street Suite 100 Richmond, Virginia 23219 (800) 847-0477

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Legal Background.....	6
1. The United States Tax Convention with the Republic of India.....	6
2. The <i>Powell</i> summons evaluation framework.....	8
3. <i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 358 (1989), <i>United States v.</i> <i>Manufacturers and Traders Trust Co.</i> , 703 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1983), and summonses issued pursuant to treaty requests.....	10

B. Factual and Procedural History	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	21
A. This case presents an important issue.....	21
B. The Ninth Circuit's decision is wrong on the merits, and based on a too-narrow reading of <i>Stuart's</i> dicta.	24
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX:	
Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed August 22, 2022	A1
Order of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, filed January 12, 2021	A6
Report and Recommendation of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, filed December 9, 2020.....	A9
U.S. Const., amend. V	A24
26 U.S.C.A. § 7602	A25
26 U.S.C.A. § 7609	A30
Convention Article 28	A38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

Donaldson v. United States,
400 U.S. 517 (1971) 10, 11

Reisman v. Caplin,
375 U.S. 440 (1964) 10, 11

United States v. Clarke,
573 U.S. 248 (2014) 19, 9

United States v. LaSalle Nat'l Bank,
437 U.S. 298 (1978) 10, 11, 12

United States v. Mazurek,
271 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2001) 17, 28

United States v. Powell,
379 U.S. 48 (1964) ... 3, 5, 8-10, 14-16, 21-25, 27-29

United States v. Stuart,
489 U.S. 353 (1989). . 4, 10, 15-17, 19-21, 24, 26-29

United States v. Manufacturers and Traders Trust Co.,
703 F.2d 47 10, 12, 13-15, 17, 27

United States v. Stuart,
813 F.2d 243 (9th Cir. 1987) 13, 14

Zhang v. United States,
Mem. Op. Case No. 21-17093,
2022 WL 14010799 (9th Cir. Oct. 24, 2022) 17

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. IV	22
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
26 U.S.C. § 6103	22
26 U.S.C. § 7602	2, 11, 14, 16, 2, 22
26 U.S.C. § 7604.....	11
26 U.S.C. § 7609	2, 18, 22

Other

Article 28 of the United States Tax Convention with the Republic of India	2, 6, 7, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	22
IRS Internal Revenue Manual § 25.5.6	22
